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472 Main Street

Acton, Massachusetts 01720

Telephone (978) 264-9636
Fax (978) 264-9630

www.acton-ma.gov

planninq~acton-ma.gov

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COMMUNICATION

To: Steven Ledoux, Town Manager Date: (revised July 21, 2010)
June 18, 2010

From: Scott A. Mutch, Zoning Enforcement Officer & Assistant Town Planner

Subject: Site Plan Special Permit Application #04/30/10-424

Location:
Applicant:
Owner:
Engineer:
Architect:

Previous Site Plans:
Zoning:

Proposed FAR:
Proposed Uses:
Map/Parcel:
Hearing Date:
Decision Due:

408 Massachusetts Avenue
TD Bank, N.A., Two Portland Square, Portland, ME 04101
NOTCA, LLC., 408 Massachusetts Avenue, Acton, MA 01720
Bohler Engineering, 352 Turnpike Road, Southborough, MA 01772
Bergmeyer Associates, Inc., Architecture and Interiors, 51 Sleeper Street,
Boston, MA 02210
#02/22/71-0011
Kelley’s Corner (KC)
Groundwater Protection District Zone 4
0.067 (maximum is 0.40)
Bank (with drive-up facilities)
F-3/127
June 21, 2010
September 19, 2010

Attached are the legal ad, application, plan sheets and interdepartmental review comments
received to date. As of this date, comments have been received from the Town of Acton’s Design
Review Board, Fire Department, Health Department, Building Department, Municipal Properties
Director and the Engineering Department. Upon review of the submitted comments, it appears
that there could be significant obstacles to overcome before any decision could be granted.

The applicant is proposing to demolish an existing vehicle service station and construct a new TD
Bank branch in its place. As per the Town of Acton Assessor’s Office information, the subject Site
is 1.05 acres (45,738 square feet) in area, has approximately 200’-O” in frontage along
Massachusetts Avenue, and is located within the Kelley’s Corner zoning district. The existing
vehicle service station is approximately 1,576 square feet in size and was constructed in 1962,
according to Assessor’s Office records.

ma.gov
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The Site Plan:

The site plan special permit application proposes to construct a new one-story (23’-6” high), 3,865
square foot TD Bank branch. The proposal also includes a 27 space parking lot and three-lane
bank drive-through facility. The current site plan layout places 10 of the parking spaces and the
accompanying maneuvering aisle in front of the bank building and directly facing Massachusetts
Avenue. This results in the bank structure being set back 75’-O” from the Massachusetts Avenue
property line. The remainder of the parking spaces are aligned in two (2) rows running front-to-
back along the western side of the new bank structure and are also separated by an
-accompanying maneuvering aisle. The three-lane bank drive-through facility is located at the rear
of the proposed bank structure. A potential future driveway connection easement has also been
shown along the eastern side of the property. This is a Zoning Bylaw requirement (5.6.2.2) and
necessary in order to facilitate any potential future development of the parcel of land located
immediately to the south. Both parcels of land are currently held in common ownership.

The proposed relevant zoning information for the subject site is summarized in the following table:

By-Law Requirements
Mm. Lot Area (ft2)

Required
10,000 ft2

Existing
45,738 ft2

Proposed
45,738 ft2

Mm. Lot Frontage (ft) 100’-O” 200’-O” 200’-O”
Mm. Front Yard (ft) - North 30’-O” 31.4’ 759~*

Mm. Side Yard (ft) — East NR 76.8’ 66.3’
Mm. Side Yard (ft) — West NR 92.2’ 81.5’
Mm. Rear Yard (ft)—South NR Unknown 27.1~**
Max. Building Height (ft) 36’-O” Unknown 23’-6”
Max. F.A.R. (Floor Area Ratio) 0.40 0.035 0.09***
Open Space NR 47% 39%

Parking Requirements
Use: Bank (3,865ft2)
3 spaces/1,000ft2 of N.F.A.

Required
10

Existing
NA

Proposed
27

Kelley’s Corner Zoning District 7 27
Reduction as per 6.9.5.3

* The front setback is being measured from the Massachusetts Avenue property line to the
closest projection of the canopy over the front/main entrance into the proposed bank
structure. The proposed canopy projects approximately 4’-6” to 5’-O” outward from the
front wall of the bank, meaning the actual bank structure is setback approximately 80’-O”
from the front property line.

** The rear setback is being measured from the rear property line to the closest projection of
the canopy which covers the three-lane bank drive-through. The actual bank structure is
setback approximately 61 ‘-0” from the rear property line.
The developable site area is 34,291 square feet. The proposed gross floor area of the
structure is 3,865 square feet. The proposed net floor area (as per Bylaw Section 1.3.8) is
3,072 square feet.
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Planning Department Comments

Existing access from Massachusetts Avenue into the site is through two (2) access
driveways. The site plan application proposes to retain the two (2) access driveways and
modify the curb cuts onto Massachusetts Avenue in order to provide for a safer and more
efficient traffic circulation pattern into and through the site. The proposed distance as
measured from the centerline of one access driveway to the centerline of the other access
driveway is 132’-O”.

Section 6.7.3 of the Town of Acton’s Zoning Bylaw states “Each LOTmay have one
ACCESS driveway through its FRONTAGE which shall be 24 feet wide, unless, in the
opinion of the Special Permit Granting Authority (if the parking area is related to a permitted
USE for which a site plan or other special permit is required) or the Zoning Enforcement
Officer (for other parking areas), a wider and/or greater number ofACCESS driveways is
necessary to provide adequate area for safe vehicular turning movements and circulation.
An ACCESS driveway for one-way traffic only may be a minimum of 14 feet wide. There
shall be no more than one additional ACCESS driveway for each 200 feet of FRONTAGE
and all such additional ACCESS driveway(s) shallbe at least 200 feet apart on the LOT
measured from the centerline of each ACCESS driveway.”

In this instance, the Board of Selectmen, acting as the Special Permit Granting Authority,
could find that the two (2) access driveways with a distance separation less than the
minimum required to provide access to the site from Massachusetts Avenue is necessary
and acceptable.

COMMENT REMAINS

2. The proposed cite plan calls for a three lane drive through facility at the rear of the property
with an additional bypass lane to allow for traffic circulation around the drive-through
facilities. The bypass lane as currently identified is 10’ 0” in width.

Section 6.7.1 of the Town of Acton’s Zoning Bylaw states “Interior driveways shall be at
least 20 feet wide for two way traffic and 11 feet for one way traffic.”

The bypass lane should be modified to comply with the 14’ 0” minimum width or the
applicant may wish to seek a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

ADDRESSED

3.

4. The June 1995 “Kelley”- -.-.-~-s.. ~ ~ DI~”

KeIley’s Corner zoning district should be a minimum of 6’ 0” in width and should be
•~. recommends that sidewalks within fh~

As per Section 6.3.1, banks require 3 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of Net Floor
Area. The proposed bank structure is indicated as having 3,072 square feet of Net Floor
Area which requires a minimum of 10 parking spaces. Section 6.9.5.3 of the Bylaw states
“The minimum number of required parking spaces shall be 70% of the requirements in
Section 6.3.1”. This produces a minimum parking requirement of 7 spaces. The applicant
is proposing to provide 27 parking spaces. The Zoning Bylaw does not provide for a
maximum number of parking spaces, only a minimum.

The revised plans have reduced the overall number of parking spaces to 26.
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constructed of concrete. The site plan application proposes a 6’ 0” wide asphalt sidewalk
across the width of the Massachusetts Avenue frontage. The Board of Selectmen could
require that the plans be modified to comply with the 6’-O” wide concrete sidewalk
recommendation.

ADDRESSED

5. The applicant should submit an outdoor lighting plan for the Site that demonstrates
compliance specifically with Section 10.6.3.2 of the Zoning Bylaw. The plan should very
clearly indicate each of the applicable activity areas identified within tho Bylaw. The
lighting plan shall be certified to be valid and correct by its designer.

This comment has been partially addressed at this time. The applicant has provided
the necessary calculations for the individual activity areas and appears to have
achieved compliance with the Bylaw requirements. However, there is no indication
as to method of screening to be utilized for the proposed outdoor luminaires. This is
minor in nature and could be conditioned as part of any decision and provided for
staff approval prior to building permit being issued.

6. Although there is signage shown as part of the application submission, there is no signage
being reviewed, commented on, or approved under this Site Plan Special Permit. Signage
requires separate administrative sign permits, some which may require further sign special
permits from the Planning Board or other municipal boards.

COMMENT REMAINS

NOTE: Although the Engineering Department has not completed its review of the revised
plans, the Planning Department has reviewed the list of outstanding comments and feels
that the majority of the comments have been addressed. The other remaining outstanding
comments appear to be minor in nature and could be conditioned as part of any decision
being issued.
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B OH I., E I~ Southborough,MA 01772

E N G I N E E R I N G FAX 508.480.9080

July 16, 2010

Town of Acton
Boardof Selectman
472Main Street
Acton, Massachusetts01720

Re: ProposedTD Bank Facility

DearBoardMembers:

Enclosedfor your review, pleasefind the following items submittedto your office with regard to the
abovereferencedproject.

o Ten (10) copiesof the Site Plansetdated5/4/10 lastrevised6/21/10
o Ten (10) copiesof the supplementaltraffic memoby Vanasse& Associatesdated7/13/10
o Ten (10) copiesof the undatedwaterbalancecalculations
o One(1) compactdisccontainingtheabovereferencedmaterials

Thefollowing areresponsesto commentsreceivedfrom PlanningDepartment.
1. Comment: Existingaccessfrom MassachusettsAvenueinto the site is throughIwo (2)
accessdriveways.Thesiteplan applicationproposesto retain the Iwo (2) accessdriveways
andmodifythe curb cutsontoMassachusettsAvenuein order toprovidefor a saferandmore
efficienttraffic circulationpatterninto andthroughthesite. Theproposeddistanceas
measuredfrom the centerlineofoneaccessdriveway to the centerlineof
the otheraccessdrivewayis 132’-0’~

Section6.7.3 ofthe Town ofActon‘is’ ZoningBylaw states“Each LOTmayhaveone
ACCESSdrivewaythroughits FRONTAGEwhichshallbe 24feetwide, unless,in the
opinionoftheSpecialPermitGrantingAuthority(~ftheparkingarea is relatedto a
permittedUSEfor which a siteplan or otherspecialpermit is required)or the Zoning
EnforcementOfficer (for other parking areas), a wider and/or greater numberof
ACCESSdrivewaysis necessaryto provideadequateareafor safevehicularturning
movementsandcirculation. An ACCESSdrivewayfor one-waytraffic only maybe a
minimumof 14 feet wide. There shall be no more than oneadditional ACCESS
driveway for each 200 feet of FRONTAGE and all such additional ACCESS
driveway(s)shall be at least200feetapart on the LOTmeasuredfrom the centerline
ofeachACCESSdriveway.”

In this instance,the BoardofSelectmen,acting as the SpecialPermitGrantingAuthority,
couldfind that the Iwo (2) accessdrivewayswith a distanceseparationlessthanthe
minimumrequiredtoprovideaccessto the sitefromMassachusettsAvenueis necessaryand
acceptable.

Response:Acknowledged.We requestthat the Boardof Selectmanfind thatthe two
drivewayswith adistanceseparationof lessthen200 ft. arenecessaryandacceptablefor
the purposeof providingsafe& efficientaccessandcirculation.

OTHER OFFICE LOCATIONS:
G Albany, NY Ronkonkoma, NY Warren, NJ • Center Valley, PA • Chalfont, PA • Philadelphia PA

518.438.9900 631.738.1200 908.668.8300 610.709.9971 215.996.9100 267.402.3400
Towson, MD • Sterling, VA • Warrenton, VA • Bowie, MD • Fort Lauderdale, FL
410.821.7900 703.709.9500 540.349.4500 301.809.4500 954.202.7000

CIVIL AND CONSULTING ENGINEERS ° SURVEYORS ~ PROJECT MANAGERS • ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS • LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
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BOHLER
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2. Comment: Theproposedsiteplan callsfor a three-lanedrive-throughfacility at the
rear ofthepropertywith an additionalbypasslaneto allowfor traffic circulationaroundthe
drive-throughfacilities. Thebypasslaneascurrentlyident~fledis 10’-O” in width.

Section6.7.4of the Town ofActon‘~sZoning Bylaw states “Interior driveways
shallbeat least20feetwidefor two-waytraffic and14feetfor one-waytraffic.”

Thebypasslaneshouldbemod~fIedto complywith the 14’-O” minimumwidth or the
applicantmaywish to seeka variancefrom theZoningBoardofAppeals.

Response:As aresultof ameetingheldwith ScottMutch andRolandBartl, thedrive-
thrulayout for the bankhasbeenmodified to providetherequested14’ bypasslane by
movingthe curbandadjacentwall. Therewill be aslight netreductionto theamountof
imperviouson site asthe additionalpavementin the drive-thruwill be offsetby thenew
landscapeareain front ofthe bank.

3. Comment: Asper Section6.3.1,banksrequire 3 parking spacesper1,000squarefeet
ofNetFloor Area. Theproposedbankstructureis indicatedashaving3,072squarefeetofNet
Floor Area which requiresa minimumof10parking spaces.Section6.9.5.3ofthe Bylaw
states “The minimumnumberofrequiredparking spacesshall be 70% ofthe requirements
in Section6.3.1”. Thisproducesa minimumparking requirementof 7 spaces.The
applicant isproposingto provide27parkingspaces.TheZoningBylaw doesnotprovide
for a maximumnumberofparkingspaces,onlya minimum.

Response:As discussesduringtheselectmenmeetingatotal of 26 parkingspaceshave
beenprovidedfor the bankwhich is sufficient for typical operations.

4. Comment: TheJune1995 “Kelley’s CornerSpec~IcAreaPlan” recommendsthat
sidewalkswithin the Kelley’s Cornerzoningdistrict shouldbe a minimumof6’-O” in width
andshouldbe constructedofconcrete.Thesiteplan applicationproposesa 6’-O” wide
asphaltsidewalkacrossthe widthofthe MassachusettsAvenuefrontage. TheBoardofSelectmen
couldrequire that theplansbe modifiedto complywith the 6’-O” wideconcretesidewalk
recommendation.

Response:Per the Town’s recommendationsfor Kelley’s Corner,a 6’-O” wideconcrete
sidewalk hasbeenshownon the revisedplans.

5. Comment: Theapplicantshouldsubmitan outdoorlightingplanfor theSitethat demonstrates
compliancespec~flcallywith Section 10.6.3.2 of the Zoning Bylaw. The plan should very
clearly indicateeachof the applicableactivityareas ident~fledwithin the Bylaw. Thelightingplan
shall be cert?fledto be valid andcorrect by its designer.

Response:As requestedan outdoorlighting plan for the site hasbeensubmittedwhich
demonstratescompliancespecificallywith section 10.6.3.2of theZoning by Law.

6. Comment: Althoughthere is sigñageshownaspart ofthe applicationsubmission,thereis no
signagebeingreviewed,commentedon, or approvedunderthisSitePlan SpecialPermit. Signage
requiresseparateadministrativesign permits,somewhich mayrequirefurthersign specialpermits
fromthe PlanningBoardor othermunicipalboards.

Response:Acknowledged. No responserequired.
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The following are responsesto commentsreceived from Town of Acton Design Review Board memo
date05/19/2010.

1. Comment: Removeparkingalongthefront ofthe building, relocating/andor addingspaces
to the lot at the rear (on the southside)ofthe building. In landgained,movethe newbank
forward, closerto thestreet.Movingtheoverallplanforwardmaysavesomeof thetreesand
hill at the rear, nowslatedfordemolition.

Response:As discussedwith the DRB & BOS, site constraintsincluding thetaperingof
the lot creatingasmallerwidth towardsthe front of theparcelas well as the needto
maintainan accesseasementon the eastsideofthe propertymakesit impracticalto
relocatethe bankbuildingalongtheright of way.

2. Comment: If [the commentfrom above] is notfeasible,werecommend,at a minimum:removethe
2frontparkingspacesto thefar right ofthefront door (asyoufacethe building); Replacewith
greenspaceandplantingsthatalso serveto screenside (west)parking; thiswouldbalancethis
project’slandscapedesign(thebuilding wouldhavegreenon bothsidesofitsfront). We note
the opportunityto planta tree hereaswellas2-1/2 to 3’ tall shrubs. We recommenda small
nativetreesuchastheRedbudCerciscanadensistree, (2-1-1/2” caliper) or multi-stemmed
Shadblowamelancheirlaevis, 7-8” clump.

Response:As requestedby DRB, andas therevisedplanseliminates2 parkingstalls
locatedon thenorthwestcornerof the bankpadto enhancethe balanceof the landscape
design. A redjadecrabappletreeandshrubswill be plantedwithin this newly created
landscapearea.

3. Comment: At thesouthwestcornerat the rearofthe site, on top ofthe newretaining wall,
we recommenda Black Vinyl coatedchain linkfencewith noprivacyslats to blendin bestwith
remainingsurroundingvegetation.

Response:As shownon the revisedplans,a blackvinyl coatedchainlinked fencewith
no privacyslots is now proposedon top of the retainingwall as requested.

Responseto commentsby FireChiefRobertC. Craig via email dated06/14/2010.

1. Comment: AsI indicatedtheother day, I alsopreviouslymetwith theapplicantsandit
appearedthat theturning is sufficient. I haveno otherissues.

Response:Acknowledged,no responserequired.

Responseto commentsreceivedfrom AssistantTownEngineer,CoreyYork via email dated06/14/2010.

1. Comment: I tooka quicklookat theplanfor the newbankat 408MassAve. Basedon our
turning templates,it appearsthat an emergencySU-30vehicle(tIre truck) cansafelymaneuver
within thesite andontoMassAve.

Response:No responserequired.

Responseto commentsreceivedfrom JustinSnair,EnvironmentalHealthvia email dated06/17/2010.

I. Comment: A numberofmonitoringwells havebeeninstalledon theproperty
following a reportablereleaseofchemicals.TheHealthDepartmentrequiresthat all
monitoringwells onproperty remain in goodfunctionand accessible.Abandonmentof
monitoringwellswill require reviewandapprovalby theActonHealthDepartment.
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Response:Acknowledged.A notehasbeenaddedto theplansrequiringGC to
maintain/adjust or abandonexistingmonitoringwells in accordancewith the directionof
the environmental consultantandto coordinateas needed.

2. Comment: All UndergroundStorageTankremovalswill require apermitandinspection
with the HealthDepartment.

Response:Acknowledged.All undergroundstoragetankremovalswill requireapermit
andinspectionwith the HealthDepartment.A notehasbeenaddedto theplansrequiring
GC to maintain/adjustor abandonexistingmonitoringwells in accordancewith the
directionof the environmentalconsultantandto coordinateasneeded.

The following areresponseto commentsfrom FrankRamsbottom,Building Commissionerfor the Town
of Actonvia email datedJune

17
th 2010.

1. Comment: No Commentsfrombuilding.
Response:No responserequired.

The following areresponseto commentsfrom DeanA. Charter,Municipal PropertiesDirectorvia email
June17t1~2010.

1. Comment: I havereviewedthe landscapeplan andfind it to be a nice improvementoverthegas
stationpresentlyin that location.

Response:No responserequired.

The following are responsesto commentsreceived from the EngineeringDepartmentdatedJune
17

th

20 10.

1. Comment: We requestto obtaina copyoftheMassDOTpermitfor the workshownwithin the
roadlayoutfor MassachusettsAvenuefor ourrecords.

Response:A copyof the MassDOTpermitwith the work shownwith the rightof way
will beforwardedto theEngineeringDepartmentupon receipt. Planshavebeen
submittedandarecurrentlyunderDOT review.

2. Comment: Basedon our turning templates,an emergencySU-30vehicle (fire truck) can
maneuverwithin the site. It appearsthat theaccessto MassAvehasbeenproposedto
allow thefire truck to enter/exitthe site withoutthe needto obstructoncomingtraffic on
Route111.

Response:Acknowledged.No responserequired.

3. Comment: Until thedevelopmentat the rearofthe site utilizestheaccessdrivewayon
this site, werecommendthat theengineershowDo NotEnter signsanda traffic arrow
paintedon this drivewayat thefront ofthebuildingto clearly indicatethat this accessis
onlyfor vehiclesexitingfrom thedrive-thruarea.

Response:As requested,do not entersignsandpaintedtraffic arrowsarenow shownat
the exit of the drive-thruareaas requested.
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4. Comment: Theengineershouldclearly label thecenterlineswithin the Iwo access
drivewayon MassAveshall be doubleyellow centerlines.

Response: The center lines for the two (2) accessdrivewaysalongMassAve will be
notedas doubleyellow linesas requested.

5. Comment: Theengineerhasproposedto install verticalgranitecurb alongMassAye,
reconstructthesidewalkalong theirfrontageto be a 6foot widebituminousconcrete
sidewalkandprovidea 7foot ±/- widegrassstrip. Accordingto theKelley’s Corner
Spec~flcAreaPlan datedJune1995, thesidewalksin Kelley’s Cornerare recommendedto
be concreteinsteadofbituminousconcrete.

Response:As shownon therevisedplans,a 6’ wide concretesidewalkis now proposed
as requested.

6. Comment: Basedon the informationprovidedin theirwater balancecalculations, it
appearsthat theannualamountofdirectrunofffromthe site in theirpre-existing
conditions(21.6inchesperyear) wasmistakenlyleft out oftheir calculation.As a result,
theirfinal amountofrunoffthat is infiltrated basedon theexistingconditions(23.0inches
infi ltratedperyear) is incorrectlyshownto be higherthanthepost-developmentconditions
(6.1 inchesinfiltrated peryear).

Response:The water balance calculationshavebeenmodified to revisethe pre-existing
conditionrunofftotal asrequested.The calculationsstill showthatpostdevelopment
infiltration will exceedpredevelopmentconditions.

7. Comment: The engineershouldadda noteto theplansrequiring thecatchbasinto be
cleanedfollowingconstruction.

Response: A note has been added to the revisedplansrequiringexistingcatchbasins
onsiteto becleanedfollowing construction.

8. Comment: Theapplicantmaywantto consideraddingan inlet in the landscape
shoulderto collectrunofffrom thedrain behindthe retainingwall. Thiswouldprevent
additionalrunofffromsheetingacrosstheparking lot andpotentially causingan icing
problemduring thewinter months.

Response:An inlet has beenaddedto the landscapeshoulderto collect runofffrom the
drain for theretainingwall as requested.

9. Comment: Thereshouldbean erosion& sedimentationcontrolnotethat statesthe contractoris
responsibleto clean-upanysand,dirt or debriswhicherodesfromthesite ontoMassachusetts
Avenueor privateproperty,andto removesilt ordebris that entersanyexistingdrainagesystem
immediatelyupon discovery.

Response:The requestednote has been addedto therevisedplans.

10. Comment: Theengineershouldcommentasto whetheranycontaminantshavebeen
detectedin thesoil on the site. The engineeris proposingto constructan underground
drainagedetentionsystemin thesamevicinity as the existinggaspumps.

Response:At thistime, no contaminantshavebeendetectedon the site. Tank
closures/removalwill beperformedby the propertyowner& overseen/documentedby
his environmentalconsultantas requiredby MDEP regulations.Underground
stormwaterinfiltration is not beingproposedin this area.

11. Comment: Theengineerneedsto statethe vertical datumusedfor their siteplans. TheTown
requiresthe elevationsreferencedto theNationalGeodeticVerticalDatumof1929.
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Response:A note has beenprovided on the grading plan statingthattheDatum is based
on NGVD 1929 in accordancewith note8 from the survey.

12. Comment: Theengineerneedsto showtwo temporarybenchmarkson theplans. The
temporarybenchmarksshouldbe locatedonfixedobjectsthat will not bedisturbedduring
construction.

Response:Two temporarybenchmarkshavebeenindicatedon the gradingplan,as
requested.

13. Comment: Ifproposed,theengineerwill needto showthe location ofa dumpsterfor the
proposedprojectandthe appropriatescreening.

Response:Bank operationseliminate the needfor exterior trashspace,thereforea
dumpsteris not proposed.

14. Comment: Anas-builtplancertifiedby a MassachusettsLicensedSurveyorshowingthe
buildings, pavement,drainage, utilities, etc. shouldbe requiredat theconclusionof
construction.A ProfessionalEngineershouldalso stampthe as-builtplan to certt5~’that the
site has beencompletedin accordancewith theapprovedsiteplan andthat all features
requiredon thesite bytheapprovedplans, decisions,etc... havebeenfield inspectedby
thePEandconformwith theapproveddesign.Anynon-conformingfeaturesshall be
clearly noted.

Response:Acknowledged,no responserequired.

15. Comment: The traffic studymakesno mentionoftheaccidenthistoryat the intersection
ofMassAye, theeasterlysite drivewayandtheaccessfor theRocheBrothersshopping
area. Theaccidenthistory in the traffic reportwascollectedfor thesignalizedintersection
atMain andMassAve.

Response: The enclosedtraffic memoincludesdataregardingmotorvehiclecrash
analysis. At the intersectionof MassachusettsAvenueandthe existingsite
driveway/Roach Brothers driveway, a total of 4 collisionshave occurredduringthelast 4
years— well below the stateaverage.

16. Comment: Theengineershouldaddthefollowing noteson theplans:

• Forbid the useoffill containinghazardousmaterial.
•Mark the limits ofworkprior to the startofconstructionor siteclearingon the
premises.

• Restrictthe haulingofearth to andfromthe site betweenthe hoursof9AMand4PM
on weekdays.

Response:The noteshavebeenaddedto the plans as requested.
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We believethe aboveresponsesaddressall concernsraisedto date. Pleasecall usat 508-480-
9900with anyquestions,comments,or requestsfor additionalinformation.

Very truly yours,

BOHLER ENGINEERING

a ew . urp y JoshuaG. Swerling,P.E.

Enclosures

Cc: Brian Levey, Beveridge& Diamond, P.C. (Letter only)
Mark Goldstein,Beveridge& Diamond,PC(w/ Plans)
ShawnKelly, Vanesse& Associates,Inc. (Letteronly)
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MEMORANDUM

TO~ Mr. JoshSwerling,P.E. FROM: Mr. RobertD VanasseP.E. and ../

BohierEngineering,P.C. Mr. ShaunP.Kelly
352 TurnpikeRoad Vanasse& Associates,Inc.
Southborough,MA 01772 10 NewEnglandBusinessCenterDrive

Suite314
Andover,MA 01810
(978)474-8800

DATE: July 13, 2010 RE: 5779

SUBJECT: UpdatedMotor VehicleCrashAnalysis — ProposedTD Bank

408 MassachusettsAvenue- Aeton,Massachusetts

Introduction

As requestedby the Town of Acton EngineeringDepartment,Vanasseand Associates,Inc. (VAI) has
preparedthis memorandumin order to review the motor vehicle crash history at the intersectionof
MassachusettsAvenue(Routelii) with the existing408 MassachusettsAvenuesite driveway(currently
servesa Pro Tech gas station) and the accessdrive that servesthe Roche Brothers shoppingcenter,
locatedon theoppositesideofMassachusettsAvenue. This memorandumservesto supplementthe April
15, 2010 traffic impactassessmentpreparedfor the project, which evaluatedthe crashhistory at the
intersectionof MassachusettsAvenuewith Main Street(Route27).

As documentedin this memorandum,a review of the motor vehicle crash history at the existing site
drivewayindicates that the crashfrequencyat this locationfalls well belowMassDOT’saveragecrash
ratefor unsignalizedintersections,with the majority of collisions at this location resultingin property
damageonly.

Motor VehicleCrash Data

Motor vehiclecrashdatawereobtainedfrom MassDOTfor the threemost recentyearsof dataavailable
(2006 to 2008) in orderto identif~’reportedmotor vehiclecrashtrendsand/orsafetydeficienciesat the
existing site driveway onto MassachusettsAvenue. Motor vehicle crash data were researchedto
determinethe type of collision, severity,and roadwayconditionsfor each incident. In addition,motor
vehicle crashrate calculationswere performedto quantify the numberof motor vehiclecollisions per
million entering vehicles and provide a basis for comparing reportedmotor vehicle crash rates to
statewideaverages. The MassDOTaveragemotor vehicle crashrate for unsignalizeciintersectionsin
District 3 is 0.69 collisionspermillion enteringvehicles.

Basedon a reviewof the collecteddata,atotal of 4 motor vehiclecollisionswere reportedattheexisting
site drivewayintersectionoverthe last 4 years,amountingto approximately1 vehiclecollisionperyear.
The majorityof collisions at this locationwereof the angletype. Of the four reportedcollisions, three
resultedin propertydamageonly, with oneinjury reportedduring the threeyearperiod. Therewereno
fatalitiesreportedatthis locationduringthethreeyearreviewperiod.

The calculatedmotor vehicle crashrate for this intersectionamountsto 0.23 collisions per million
enteringvehicles, which falls well below the averageunsignalizedcrash rate of 0.69 collisions per
million enteringvehicles.

G~\5779Acton\Mcmos’J Swerlina 07310,doe I ~ I



It is nOtedthat as part of thehighwayaccesspermit applicationto MassDO.T, sight lines to andfrom. tile
proposed site driveway lOcatiOns were evaluated. The resultsOf this evaluation indicated that both
p1 oposed driveway locations meet oi exceed thesight distance requirements as defined by the American
Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials :(AASFITQ).

Conclusion

As dooumented in this report, a review of the motor vehicló crash history at the intersection of
MassachusettsAvenue wtth the site di iveway and Roche Brothei s plazaaccess drive ieveals only four
motor vehicle collisions during the last threeyears. The crash history falls for thi~locatiOn falls well
below state avei ages The proposed TD Bank development and site access is not expected to iesult in
adverse impacts to vehicular safetyat this location.

cc: RDV, FGH, File

a’.S710 Ac1On~MemosiJSweefln
5

O713 iO~Ioc 2 ~ I



~~---

CITY/TOWN: Acton

DLSTRICT: 3

MAJOR STREET:

-----~ --

CRASH RATE WORKSHEET

__________________________ COUNTDATE: 2010

______ UNSIGNALIZED: ________ SIGNALIZED: I I

INTERSECTION DATA

Massachusetts Avenue

MINOR STREET(S): Gas Station Drive/Plaza Driveway

INTERSECTION

DIAGRAM
(Label Approaches)

APPROACH:

DIRECTION:

VOLUMES (AM/PM):

K” FACTOR:

TOTAL # OF
ACCIDENTS:

1 2 3 4 5 Total
Entering
VehiclesNB SB EB WB

10 331 400 542 1,197

0 075 APPROACH ADT I l5,96’O ADT = TOTAL VOL! K’ FACT

#OF AVERAGE#OF 3
YEARS: ACCIDENTS(A): 1. ~

Ii

‘I

MHDUSEONLY

source#J I

ST# ______

sT# I I
sT# I I
ST# ______

ST# ______

INTERSECTION

REF#J I
331

542

400

Peak Hour Volumes

CRASH RATE CALCULATION: 0.23 RATE = (A 1,000,000)

(ADT * 365)

Comments: Accident Rate for District 3 siqnalized intersections 0.87
Accident Rate for District 3 unsignalized intersections = 0.69



Report.for ACTON in the year 2007
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aioailz IACTON

~assHighwav Crash ReDort for ACTON in the year 2006.

oOOct- orsy~one
2006 10:58 AM Inlureth 2 0 0 Rear-enl V1:EasthaundI V2~Eastb~VI: Collialonwith motorvehici Dry Da~Uaht Clear 408 MASSACHUSEVTS AVENUE

26-Dec-
Property damage
Or~y(none

, r -‘
Dark-lIghted 408 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE

2~4O349

2069179

ACTON

ACTON

2006 6:15 AM InJured) 1
25~krn-
2006 4:44 PM Non-fatallniury 2

0

1

0 Mglefl
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Vi:Eastb8undJ
V2~Westhourid

Vi: Coillaton with motorvehlci Wet roadwal .

VI: UnlcnownTV~8lllsIon .

*hmotorvehiclelntetftic Dry DaylIght
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Cioudylcloudy. Rte 111 E
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P = DRO + ET + I

P = Mean Annual Precipiation (Attached) = 44” / year
El = Evapotranspiration Potential (Attached) = 21/year
DRO = Direct Runoff
= Infiltration

Existing Condition:
DRO = Direct Runoff - Calculated with Hydrocad Output - 2 yr storm frequency - Acre-feet

0.198 Af

Expresa DRO as % of total P for Waterahed - Total Existing Drainage Area

Total runoff (At) / (Exist Drain Area x 2 yr rainfall, 24 hour storm (3.1”)) = 0.198 1 1.55 Ac x 3.1 inch / 12

= 0.49 Therefore 49% ofrainfall will become direct runoff in existing condition

ORG = Total rainfall (44”) x 49% Total P which becomes runoff
DRO = 21.56 in / yr Therefore 21.6” of direct runoffper year for existing site

ET = 21.0 in / yr Therefore 21” of evapotranspirstion per year for existing site
P = 44 0 in / yr Therefore 44” per year of precipitation for existing site

P - DRO - ET 1.4 inches infiltrated per year in existing condition

Proposed Condition
DRO = Direct Runoff - Calculated with Hydrocad Output - 2 yr storm frequency - Acre-feet

0.154 Af

Express DRO as % of total P for Watershed - Total Existing Drainage Ares

= Total runoff (Afl / (Exist Drain Area x 2 yr rainfall, 24 hour storm (3,1”)) = 0 154 / ( I 55 Ac x 3 1 inch /12

= 0.38 Therefore 38% of rainfall will become direct runoff n proposed condition

DRO = Total rainfall (44”) a % Total P which becomes runoff
DRO l7in/yr

ET = 21 0 in / yr Therefore 21” of evapotranspiration per year for existing site
P = 44 0 in / yr Therefore 44” per year of precipitation for esisting site

I = P - DRO - ET 6.1 inches infiltrated per year in proposed condition

Greater Infiltration in Proposed Condition due to - Improved lsndcover: patchy grass areas planted with good grass
- Runoff collected end intiltrated by above ground infiltration detenson basin



AGREEMENTON TIME EXTENSION

The Board of Selectmen and the Petitioner for a Special

Permit (identify type of permit)

File No. ~
~

Location/Add ressLi�8\~~f~Ct.S3 ~j’~_

hereby agree to continue the Public Bearing to

~ and to extend the

legally required time limit in which the Board of Selectmen roust

render a decision to 90 days following the date of the hearing

continuance stated above.

Signed this (date)_./_2J4.LQ...._

IBoard of S~leQt Pe 1tioTheL~men ~eZ-~Tb~ck~pJA.

This ‘agreement must. be filed with the Office of the Acton Town
Clerk.



Christine Joyce

From: Marc J. Goldstein [MGoldstein©bdlaw.comJ
Sent: Tuesday, June22, 2010 11:28AM
To: Christine Joyce
Cc: jswerling©bohlereng.com
Subject: RE: Site Plan Continuation form TD Bank NA.

34180001.pdr (84
KB)’’’

Mr. Joyce,

Attached is the signed Agreement on Time Extension.

Marc

Marc J. Goldstein, Esq.
Beveridge & Diamond, PC
15 Walnut Street ‘— Suite 400
Wellesley, MA 02481
T (781)416—5715 -= F (781)416—5799
mgoldstein@bdlaw.com
Please note our new mailing address.

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT: This electronic message contains information from the law firm
of Beveridge & Diamond, P.C. and may be confidential or privileged. The information is
intended solely for the use of the
individual(s) or entity(ies) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware
that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by
telephone at (781)416—5700 or by e—mail reply and delete this message. Thank you. IRS
CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To the extent that tax advice is contained in this correspondence
or any attachment hereto, you are advised that such tax advice is not intended to be used,
and cannot be used for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue
Code, or
(ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party the tax advice contained
herein.
Please consider the environment before printing this e—mail.

Original Message
From: Christine Joyce {mailto:cjoyce@acton-ma.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2010 8:42 AM
To: Marc J. Goldstein
Subject: FW: Site Plan Continuation form TD Bank N.A.

Please sign and either email it to me or fax it at 978—264—9630

Original Message
From: ATH—MGR-COPIER@acton-ma.gov [mailto:ATH-MGR--COPIER@acton—ma.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2010 9:45 AM
To: Christine Joyce
Subject: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox

1



WorkCentre.

Attachment File Type: PDF

WorkCentre Location: machine location not set
Device Name: ATH-MGR-COPIER

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com

2
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TheDesignReviewBoard
Memorandum

Project: TD BankNorth,408MassAve.,Kelley’s Corner,Acton,MA

ArchitecturalProposalby: JoeNevin, Bergemeyer
Engineer:JoshSwirling,Matt Murphy,BohierEngineering
Legal: Marc J. Goldstein,Esq.,Beveridge& Diamond,

DateofReview: 5/19/10

TheDRB metwith theproponentseveraltimesoverthepasttwo yearsandbelievestheproposednew
buildingstructurewill be animprovementoverexistingconditions(gasstationandgarage).The
proponentwas veryhelpful in preparingalmostadozendesignchoicesfor thiscorporatesatelliteoffice;
theDRB selectedonetheybelievedbestsuitedthe site,giventhebank’spalette.

TheDRB is alsoimpressedthatthisbuildingproposesto beActon’ s first LEED-certifiedstructure,
indicatingtheproponent’sseriouscommitmentto sustainabledesign,oneoverseenby an independent
third party(theU S GreenBuildingCouncil).

The DRB’s primaryconcernatthis stageiswith siteplanningfor this siteandits emphasison parking
andcar-accessoverpedestriansandbikers. This is becausethenewbuilding is setbackfar from the
street(at75’) andhasadrivewayandparkingin frontof its street-facingfacade.Acton’sMasterPlans,
Acton’s Specific AreaPlansfor Kelley’s Corner,Acton’smostrecentoutreacheffort “Re-Visioning
Kelley’s Corner,”andActon’s Zoning Code,all indicateprioritizing pedestrianexperienceis keyand
parking-lotsfacingthe streetshouldbe avoided.In thisplan,however:

• 27 parkingspacesareproposedwhile Acton by-lawrequiresonly 10 Spaces;
• 10 ParkingSpacesandadrivewayareplacedin front of thebuildingfacingthe street;this means

carsandparkinglotswill bedominantatthisprominentsitecominginto andleavingKelley’s
Corner;it will alsobe impossiblefor pedestriansto accessthe bankwithoutcrossingaparking
lot, (unlike,the morepleasantwalkingexperienceinWestActon)

• Additional greenspace/talltreeswill beremovedin the southwestcornerof the site,replacedby
AsphaltparkingandahighRetainingWall.

TheDRJ3 understandsthattheproponentis underdirectionfrom acorporatecenterthatfearscreating
lessvisibleparkingwill haveanegativeeconomiceffect. Ontheotherhand,theDRB alsounderstands
morewalk-ablebusinessdistrictscanbeaneconomicboonandenhanceresidentialpropertyvaluesand
qualityof life, (includinghealth),ofresidentsin nearbyneighborhoods.Forthis reason,theDRB
recommendsthefollowing, in keepingwith the Town’sDesignReviewGuidelines:

1



• Removeparkingalongthefront of thebuilding, relocating/andor addingspacesto the lot atthe
rear(on thesouthside)of thebuilding. In landgained,movethenewbankforward,closerto the
street.Moving the overallplanforwardmaysavesomeof thetreesandhill atthe rear,now
slatedfor demolition.If thischangeis not feasible,werecommend,ata minimum:

• Removethe 2 frontparkingspacesto the far rightof thefront door(asyoufacethe building);
Replacewith greenspaceandplantingsthatalsoserveto screenside(west)parking;thiswould
balancethisproject’slandscapedesign(the buildingwouldhavegreenon bothsidesof its front).
Wenotethe opportunityto plantatreehereaswell as 2-1/2to 3’ tall shrubs.We recommenda
smallnativetreesuchasthe RedbudCerciscanadensistree,(2-1 - 1/2” caliper)or multi-stemmed
Shadbiowamelancheirlaevis,7~8”clump.

• At the southwestcornerattherearof the site, on top of thenewretainingwall, we recommenda
BlackVinyl coatedchainlink fencewith no privacyslatsto blendin bestwith remaining
surroundingvegetation.

We would like to thanktheproponents’representativesfor their attentionto detailson thisproject,and
forprovidingsuperlativedrawings. We’ve enjoyedworkingwith them andwould look forwardto
seeingthemin the futureon this or anyotherproject.

Sincerely,

TheDesignReviewBoard
TheTown of Acton
http://www.acton-ma.gov/index.aspx?NID=94

2



Page1 of 1

Scott Mutch

From: Robert Craig

Sent: Monday, June 14, 2010 3:49 PM
To: Corey York; Fire Department

Cc: Bruce Stamski; Scott Mutch

Subject: RE: SPSP - 408 Mass Ave - TD Bank

Scott,

As I indicated the other day, I also previously met with the applicants and it appeared that the turning is
sufficient. I have no other issues. Thanks.

Robert C. Craig
Fire Chief
Acton Fire Department
978-264-9645
978-266-2885(FAX)

From: Corey York
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2010 3:46 PM
To: Fire Department
Cc: Bruce Stamski; Scott Mutch
Subject: SPSP - 408 Mass Ave - TD Bank

took a quick look at the plan for the new bank at 408 Mass Ave. Based on our turning templates, it appears that
an emergency SU-30 vehicle (fire truck) can safely maneuver within the site and onto Mass Ave.

Thank You,
Corey York, Assistant Town Engineer

472 Main Street
Acton, MA 01720
(978) 264-9628 tele
(978) 264-9630 fax

6/15/2010


